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Dates to Remember: 

 

*MONDAY’S ARE MINIMUM DAYS – DISMISSAL AT 1:45 PM* 
 
Monday 1/20/20 - Martin Luther King Day NO SCHOOL 
Monday 2/17/20 - Lincoln’s Day Observed NO SCHOOL 
Tuesday 2/18/20 - Washington’s Day Observed NO SCHOOL 
4/6/20-4/13/20 - Spring Break NO SCHOOL 
 

Every Friday is SPIRIT DAY! Wear school teal and grey or Oak Run 
T-Shirts 
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Dear Oak Run Elementary School Families, 
 
Our school needs your help! 
 
After reporting our enrollment and daily attendance to the state (schools are reimbursed when students come 
to school and not paid when students miss school), Oak Run Elementary School will face a reduction of 
approximately $160,000 of state and federal funding for the next school year (2020-2021).  
 
While this is not good news, we can do something about it! You can help us recruit new students to get our 
enrollment up. We have spots in all grade levels and have a one-of-a-kind Dyslexia tutoring program, school 
counselor, after school programs, and weekly music and band lessons.  
 
In addition, we can offer Saturday school to students who have missed one or more days of school and count 
those days to help us with our attendance. With this “made-up” attendance, the school will qualify for 
additional state and federal reimbursement. 
 
The first block of Saturday school sessions will start January 25 and run every Saturday through the last 
Saturday in March. Saturday school hours are from 8:00 am to 1:00 pm, with free breakfast and lunch at 8:00 
and 12:30 each day.  
 
All three of our credentialed teachers have offered to work in rotation for these make-up days. The location of 
the Saturday school class will depend on the teacher in charge that day, either Mr. Adam, Ms. Anne, or Ms. 
Michele’s room. 
Please note that bussing services are not available for Saturday school.  
 
If your child has missed any days of school, and you would like them to participate in our Saturday school 
sessions, please contact the office or myself to save your spot. 
Thank you all in advance for your help! 

 
Parent Involvement: All parents and community members are welcome to attend our monthly Board 
Meetings and School Site Council/District Advisory Committee meetings. Meetings are held on the 2nd 
Wednesday of the month in the ORESD Office. Our next regular board meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 
February 12 and our School Site Council/District Advisory Committee will meet Wednesday, February 19 at 
3:00 PM. Both meetings are held in the ORESD Office. 
 

 
Sue Cooper 
Superintendent/Principal 
scooper@oakrunschool.org 
(530) 472-3241 

 

 

 



Oak Seed Preschool - Mrs. Lisa’s Class 

 

 

 

 
Week of January 13, 2020 

 
Hello Oak Seed Preschool families; 

This week I introduced a rain gauge to our students. We are using a graph in our classroom to document daily 
rain fall. Checking the rain gauge is now one of our daily student jobs. Can you guess how many tenths of an 
inch of rain we have had at Oak Run School this week? Make a prediction with your child, then come in and 
check out our graph. 
 
The itsy bitsy spider climbed up the water spout… 
When a child asks a question and/or shows an interest in a subject, it is the teacher’s role to provide materials 
for that student to explore, and extend learning opportunities. 
Monday’s question about spiders led us into reading non-fiction books about spiders to learn how and why 
they build webs.  
 
We also created an art  project by rolling marbles and paint in a box to resemble a web. 
 

                                    
 

 

 



Mr. Adam’s TK- 2nd Grade Class  

 

 

 

 

Greetings, 
 

In Lower Elementary we have a plan. A work plan, that is. Students meet with me once a week to develop a 

schedule of work for the week, and decide together what we need to learn. A work plan also helps keep things 

on track during the work period too. It’s an easy reference when it’s tempting to stray from our work. Please 

ask your kids what they worked on during the day. They should be able to tell you how they challenged 

themselves in not math and language arts! 

 

~Mr. Adam 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ms. Anne’s 3rd-5th Grade Class 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Ms. Zollars’ 6th-8th Grade Class 

 

 

 

 
Dear Families, 
 
Some of the book report trees are so charming!  Students put a lot of effort into their creative appeal. I can't 
wait to read all the biographical essays based on student interviews of folks over the age of 60. Both items 
were due today (1/17).  
 
We spent a lot of time on science this week!. Ask your student to describe an atom, element, and compound. 
They are looking forward to scientist pen pal Letter Opening Day #2, which will either be today (1/17) or 
Tuesday (1/21), depending on weather and attendance. This round, we've gained 2 new students whose pen 
pals are from the cities of Berkeley and Delhi, India!   
 
I want to thank Zarrin for leading one of our reading circles three times per week. I find this significantly 
helpful to students, and I couldn't do it without her! 
 
Ask your student about the city of Petra, or Ancient Roman soldiers. 
  
Best wishes to all of you. Always contact me with any concerns, 
 
Michele Zollars 
530-691-8390 
mzollars@oakrunschool.org 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
Hello and welcome back!  
 
We hope everyone had a great break and happy holidays. We have been enjoying our days back talking about 
our vacation activities and learning some new games in share this week. We have learned some dice games 
and it has given us some counting practice. Thank you everyone and hope you all have a wonderful weekend!  
 
~ Ms. Leah 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

Greetings,  

This month in Garden Club, we’re putting our beds to bed for the winter. Fall leaves make greasy mulch and 
when they break down, essential nutrients for our Spring garden.  
 
We are also celebrating our first harvest from the greenhouse: lettuce and baby bok choy that our school chef, 
Diana, will use in soups, salads and stir fry’s.  
 

~ Mr. Adam 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 



 

 

 
  

 
 

Did you know that fourth graders, who participate in the Every Kid Outdoors program, are eligible for a free 
Christmas tree permit?  The Every Kid Outdoors program introduces 4th graders to the public lands in their own 
backyards and beyond.  To receive a free Christmas tree permit, 4th graders with the help of their parents, need to 
visit the website www.everykidoutdoors.gov and follow the steps to obtain their pass. Once complete, they can 
download and print their pass.   
 

Teachers may also visit the website and download lesson plans to complete with their 4th grade students and print 
passes for them.  Fourth graders must then accompany a parent to any Shasta-Trinity National Forest office in order 
to receive their free Christmas Tree permit. 
 

Permits may be purchased through mail or by going to the Shasta-Trinity National Forest Headquarters off of Avtech 
Parkway, Shasta Lake Ranger Station in Mountain Gate, Mt. Shasta Ranger Station, McCloud Ranger Station 
Weaverville Ranger Station, Harrison Gulch Ranger Station, and Hayfork Ranger Station. 
 

Please go to www.fs.usda.gov/stnf for more information or call (530) 226-2500. 
 

INTERESTING FACT:  Did you know that the Christmas Tree that will be placed at the Sacramento Capitol came out of 
the Shasta County from the  Latour Mountain Demonstration Forest (located between Shingletown and 
Whitmore). Article link 
 

ATTENTION 4th GRADE PARENTS 



 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 

Email Directory: 

 
 Sue Cooper  Superintendent/Principal scooper@oakrunschool.org 
 Tiffany Fulkerson  Administrative Asst.  tfulkerson@oakrunschool.org 
 Tina Pollycutt  Office Manager  tpollycutt@oakrunschool.org 
 Alicia Shaefer  Office Assistant  ashaefer@oakrunschool.org 
 Lisa Cunningham  Preschool Director  lcunningham@oakrunschool.org 
 Adam Mankoski  TK- 2nd GradeTeacher  amankoski@oakrunschool.org 
 Anne Adams  3rd-5th Grade Teacher  aadams@oakrunschool.org 
 Michele Zollars  6th-8th Grade Teacher  mzollars@oakrunschool.org 
 Jordan Butler  Food Manager   jhisey@oakrunschool.org 
 Rose Duran  Instructional Aide  rduran@oakrunschool.org 
 Leah Klein   Instructional Aide  lklein@oakrunschool.org 
 Zarrin Klotzer  Sue Barton Specialist  zklotzer@oakrunschool.org 
 Becky Carr   Music/Choir Director  bcarr@oakrunschool.org 
 Kansas Simonis  School Board President ksimonis@oakrunschool.org 
 Tom Diskin   School Board Clerk  tdiskin@oakrunschoo.org  
 Philomene Swenson School Board Member pswenson@oakrunschool.org 
 LeeAnn Mollath  School Board Member lmollath@oakrunschool.org 
 Stan Statham  School Board Member sstatham@oakrunschool.org 
 Adam Mankoski  Project SHARE Coordinator amankoski@oakrunschool.org 
 Dianna Campbell  Cook    dcampbell@oakrunschool.org 
 Sharon Davis  RSP Teacher   sdavis@columbiasd.com 

 


